

01.09.2021

Matter is taken up through video conferencing via cisco webex.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. LAC for plaintiff.
Plaintiff is physically present in Court.
None for defendant.

None is appearing on behalf of defendant despite last opportunity to file reply, if any of interim application. However, today again neither defendant is appeared nor any reply has been filed. Arguments heard on interim application as no further adjournment is justified, as already so many opportunities given to the defendant. It appears that defendant is having no any objection upon interim application, otherwise, he must have bothered to appear before the Court and to file reply upon interim application. In view of the facts & circumstances and submissions made by Ld. Counsel, interim application of the plaintiff allowed and defendants are hereby restrained from forcefully dispossessing the plaintiff from suit property and from creating any kind of third party interest in the suit property during pendency of the suit.

Again last opportunity is granted to defendant to file WS, if any subject to legal provisions, otherwise, defendant may be proceeded ex-parte and put up for further proceedings on **09.12.2021**.

(DR. JAGMINDER SINGH)
ADJ-03/SOUTH-WEST
DWARKA/ NEW DELHI
01.09.2021