

17

CS DJ ADJ 41/21

SAROJ DEVI Vs. UMA DEVI AND ANR.

**19.04.2022**

Present: Sh. Sanjay Singh, Ld. LAC for plaintiff.  
Sh. Himanshu, Ld. Counsel for defendants.

WS has been filed on behalf of defendants and copy has been supplied to opposite party. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff raised objection that WS has been filed with a long delay without any application. Ld. Counsel for defendants stated that he has been engaged recently in the present matter and requested to go through the WS. It is further stated by Ld. Counsel for defendants that they were not aware about filing of WS and court proceedings. In view of facts and circumstances and submissions, WS is taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be given to opposite party.

Put up for filing replication, if any, with advance copy to opposite party, admission-denial of documents and settlement of issues on **26.07.2022**.

**(DR. JAGMINDER SINGH)**  
**ADJ-03/ SOUTH-WEST**  
**DWARKA/ NEW DELHI**  
**19.04.2022 (A)**